
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207835 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 6 March 2013 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 14 March 2013 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor  

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from meeting held on 31st January 2013 
 

(Pages 3 - 7) 

3.   LSTF Update (Verbal) 
 

 

4.   Torquay Harbour Loading Facilities 
 

(Pages 8 - 12) 

5.   Proposed Environmental Weight Limit - Bascombe Road and 
Copythorne Road, Churston 
 

(Pages 13 - 19) 

6.   Dartmouth Road, Paignton - Pedestrian crossing at 'Waterside' 
 

(Pages 20 - 33) 

7.   Provision of Increased Parking - Belgrave Road, Torquay 
 

(Pages 34 - 44) 

8.   Provision of Increased Parking - Edginswell Business Park, 
Torquay 
 

(Pages 45 - 66) 

9.   Parking Restrictions - Oak Hill Road, Torquay 
 

(Pages 67 - 71) 

10.   Parking Restrictions Various 
 

(Pages 72 - 134) 

11.   Any Other Business 
 

 

12.   Date of Next Meeting  
 25th April 2013, 4pm, Meadfoot Room. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

31 January 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill, Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell, Councillor Ian 
Doggett, Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank and Councillor Mark 

Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance:  Sue Cheriton, Patrick Carney, William Prendergast, Councillor 
Robert Excell, Adam Luscombe, Steve Hurley, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor 
Derek Mills, Councillor Ken Pritchard, Councillor David Thomas and Councillor Chris 

Lewis)  
 

 

 
56. Apologies for absence  

 
Sally Farley. 
 

57. Minutes from meeting held on 13th December 2013  
 
Agreed as correct. 
Proposed by: Councillor D Cowell; Seconded by: Councillor M Pountney. 
 
Urgent Additional Item 
Churston Golf Course – Traffic Issue 

 Discussion with Community Partnership regarding Bascombe Road/Brixham 
Road – School children using this and it is very narrow and poses a danger to 
users.  All single carriageway no footpaths.  Considered unsuitable for large 
vehicles.   Councillor Mills believes there should be a weight restriction to stop 
the larger vehicles. 

 Councillor Pritchard requested a 6 ton ban along these roads.  It is believed that 
smaller delivery vehicles should be used.  Farmers have supported the 
proposal.  PC suggested any ban needs to be enforceable and therefore the 
Police should be consulted. 

 
Proposed: A report following consultation with the Police should be prepared for the 
next TWP meeting. 

 
Proposed: Councillor P Addis; Seconded: Councillor N Amil. 
All in favour. 
 

58. Parking Charges Review 2012/13  
 
Members of public who requested to speak on the item: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 31 January 2013 
 

 

 
- Mr Cross 
- Mr M Clarke 
- Mr Dougherty 
- Mr Christian 
- Mr Brook 
 

 SH explained the purpose of the report and the options that could be 
considered.  Requires TWP to make a recommendation for a decision maker 
approval which will form part of the Revenue Budget Report (Fees & Charges) 
due at Council 6th February 2013. 

 Report analyse the use and data from machines to feed into the assumptions on 
all the options. 
Options:- 
- Both on-street and off-street 
- Commuter parking 
- Short stay/long stay 
- Seasonal 
- Permits/Resid
[...]
e cheaper - everyone lost money.  Holiday makers 
are going elsewhere.  Average time spent is under 2 hours at parking spaces.  
Pay on exit is in few car parks.  Suggest all car parks are pay on exit.  Reduce 
car park charges to double the use.  Businesses can introduce a “thank you 
scheme” – particularly in Bid areas.  This would make us the most welcoming 
town in Devon.   

 SH responded to some of the issues raised by public speakers. 

 Councillor Cowell thanked all those who contributed and worked on it.  
Welcomed introduction of time changes and permits.  Promotion needs to take 
place on new pricing when introduced.  Annual Review Report should be done 
in September each year.  So this can better feed into the budget process.  
Monthly permit standing order charge should be reduced.  Suggested bar code 
readers are purchased at £30,000, to check permits are not abused.  Councillor 
Cowell suggested parts of option 2/3 were considered.  SH agreed to discuss 
and look at bar code option.  Also looking at other technology as these become 
available in the market. 

 Councillor Brooksbank raised concern regarding all day parking outside small 
stopping areas.  This works on beaches but not near parades of shops. 

 Councillor Addis – must improve the offer including the retail offer as well as 
parking.  38% of all shopping transactions are now done online.  Must consider 
the wider issues. 

 Councillor Amil agrees to the change in timing and the residents parking.  Likes 
some in option 2 and option 3. 

 Councillor Doggett considers we should have pay on exit in all locations.  Palace 
Avenue/Queens Road – consider no charges on Sundays. 

 Councillor Davis – Paignton is much quieter now and concerned the town will 
suffer: if parking is not improved. 

 Councillor Lewis – need to change the offer in Torbay to make people want to 
come.  Does not consider 50p off will change the parking levels.  On-street 
should be short stay.  Pay on exit should be put on a car park in Paignton.  
Torbay needs a long term strategy and a plan for 20 years.   

 Suggestions:- businesses to sell tickets.  SH advised that Vat issues need to be 
resolved then businesses can sell on our behalf. 

 SH advised have Park Mark Awards in all car parks – CCTV coverage have 
resulted in less than 1% crime in car parking areas.   

 Councillor Cowell Option 2 – recommended an amendment:-  varied in “all” car 
park on page 44 for “time restricted permits”. 

 Annual permit and off-street permit be merged at £480 for both not to have any 
differential for monthly or annual payments. 

 Councillor Excell – review has taken place.  Pay on exit is the way forward long 
term.  Thanked the businesses and officers for all their work on this. 

 
Recommendation:  
Proposed: Councillor Cowell with understanding that the amendment will be 
included;  Seconded: Councillor Addis. 
1 x abstention 
All others in favour – motion and amendment carried. 

 
 

Page 5



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 31 January 2013 
 

 

 
59. Hollicombe to Paignton Cycle Route - Preston Sea Front Section  

 

 PC proposed Option 2 following consultation with Community Partnership.  This 
option uses a cut into the park on the seaward side of the hedge.  Public 
meeting confirmed, also web based consultation supported Option 2 of the 
report. 

 Councillor Lewis thanked PC and the team for his work, and understanding and 
listening to the local people.  Supports the proposed option. 

 
Recommendation: 

 As recommended – Option 2. 
Proposed: Councillor Brooksbank and Seconded: Councillor Doggett. 
All in favour. 

 
60. Strategy for 20mph limits outside schools  

 

 PC advised recommendations in this proposal is that we set a policy for deciding 
which schools would benefit from reducing speed to 20 mph.  No funding is 
available in the current year but considers we have a strategy to allocate the 
priorities in the future. 

 Councillor Lewis welcomes report as the Ch
[...]
ll in favour. 
 

64. Local Transport Board Schemes  
 
Recommendation on four schemes by LTB.  These are:- 
- Western Corridor 
- New Edginswell Railway station 
- Cycling Infrastructure 
- Torquay Gateway and Town Centre changes 

 PC explained these proposals and the benefits of the schemes. 

 Councillor Cowell – schemes need to be brought forward if possible 
concurrently.  Concerned on impact on timescales and the delays due to the 
Neighbourhood Plan process. 

 PC advised priorities are scored and all are equal in importance.  PC will 
consider all alternative funding options and bring scheme forward as 
appropriate. Some 106 Developer funding may be used to help contribute to 
future funding bids.   
 

Recommendation:- 
Recommended as report. 
Proposed: Councillor Cowell and Seconded Councillor Doggett. 
All in favour. 
 

65. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 14th March 2013, 4pm, Meadfoot Room. 
 

Page 7



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  14th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  Torwood 

Report Title:  Torquay Harbour Loading Facilities 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Residents & Visitor  

       Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Ian Jones, Principal Engineer (Highways   

                     Development & Traffic)  

 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is in response to recent requests from some traders in the Victoria 
Parade area of Torquay Harbourside to consider additional loading facilities in the 
area where the recent footway widening scheme was constructed. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That no changes are made to the existing Traffic Regulation Order. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 None.  

4. Summary 

4.1 The improvements to the landward side of Victoria Parade were completed prior to 
the 2011 summer season. Traders have now had two summers in its present form 
and whilst the improvements have been generally welcomed, there have been 
requests from a small number of traders to im
[...]
ssing points

~ ~ Existing no loading atany time restrictions

Existing loading bays
(unless labeled)

APPENDIX 1

4 3m

hG.

On.n.Ouq

4

BsycowI
Ong.

Taxi Rank

Old Hatow
‘cii

Time restricted
Loading bay!
Taxi Rank

/

MLW)

/

C

4.

I
4F

flç..H

FL Si4 Li.

I

5, Jam..
Chattfl

TORBAYCOUNCIL

Ccroai eopy.IgM ead dM~n. iiØIa Ian OtdMnc. Sor..sy iaaaaaagt

Page 12



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  14th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  Berry Head with Furzeham, Churston with Galmpton  

Report Title:  Proposed Environmental Weight Limit – Bascombe Road and Copythorne 

Road, Churston  

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Residents & Visitor  

        Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer, Senior Engineer - Highways  

             Development & Traffic 

 

Purpose 

1.1 This report is in response to an additional item which was presented by local ward 
members at the meeting of the Transport Working Party which took place on 31st 
January 2013, requesting some form of restriction to control the use of heavy goods 
vehicles on both Bascombe Road and Copythorne Road, Churston. 

Proposed Decision 

2.1 It is recommended that no change is made at this time, however should Members 
consider a change is required they approve the proposals outlined in Appendix 2 
to implement an advisory weight limit.  

Action Needed 

3.1 None, unless Members recommend the introduction of an advisory limit 

Summary 

4.1 The Churston, Broadsands and Galmpton Community Partnership feel that as the 
Bascombe Road/Copythorne Road route is used by school children and is very 
narrow, it poses a danger to pedestrian users and should be weight restricted to 
prevent access by larger vehicles.   

 
4.2 Local members support the proposals and request a 6 tonne weight limit along 

these roads, believing that smaller delivery vehicles should be used.   
 
4.3 There are three options available for members to conside
[...]
 case as evidenced in my email objection and your reply.

I was unable to attend the meeting that was referred to in your letter due to
commitments to my business but I would like to draw your attention to your response
on my point of objection to noise from the alert on the crossing. You state that there
will be no noise alert at the crossing as it is a duel carridg

Please note my objection to the suspension of the parking bays at Waterside,
Dartmouth Road, Paignton on the following grounds

Yours faithfully

Page 27



flDartmouth Road

Paignton

Devon

—7

8 October2012

Dear Sir

Re: New Pedestrian Crossing Facility — “Waterside” Dartmouth Road, Paignton.

Thank you for your letter 7 September 2012 outlining the loss of parking spaces that
will result from implementation of the Puffin crossing.

I wish to object to the proposal.

My objections are based on the following:

1. Cost
2. I am not aware of any incident has taken place on the current crossing which

is 10 meters from my business and residence and I therefore do not think that
the current crossing is unsafe.

3. Location — you state that the close proximity to the garage entrance and
Knapp Park Road render the existing location unsuitable. The proposed new
location is in just as close in proximity to both entrances to the pub car park
on one side of the road and within a few meters of the turning into Cliff Park
Road on the other. I cannot see that the guidelines are being applied
consistently.

4. Loss of car parking spaces means loss of trade. During the current economic
climate the businesses in this parade of shops are trading in the most difficult
of circumstances. Increased costs of fuel are pushing up prices to businesses
and lack of finance increases pressure. The disastrous weather throughout
this year’s summer season has additionally put pressure on these businesses.
There is support from the local community for these businesses but
customers require the ability to be able to park.

5. Many c
[...]
 ask for it and
we certainly can’t afford it. When is the council going to listen to our needs?
Quite recently there was the ‘palm tree’ now there is a proposed crossing,
neither of which we, the public want or can afford. What will the next
‘white elephant’ be? I am strongly in opposition to this crossing, and as a
council tax payer, feel totally justified in airing my views. I await your
reply.
Yours truly,

Page 33



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  14th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  Tormohun  

Report Title:  Provision of Increased Parking - Belgrave Road, Torquay  

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Residents & Visitor  

       Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer, Senior Engineer – Highways  

             Development & Traffic 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is in response to recent requests from businesses in the Belgrave Road 
area of Torquay for additional parking facilities and for members to consider 

comments received following consultation; prior to the possible advertising of any changes 
to the Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO). 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 It is recommended that members approve the proposals outlined under option 6.2 in this 
Issues Paper, to provide one extra car parking space outside the tourist office.  

3. Action Needed 

3.1 It is recommended that members approve the proposals outlined under option 6.2 in this 
Issues Paper for the advertising of the amended Traffic Regulation Order and 
implementation should no objections be forthcoming. Any objections will be referred to a 
forthcoming meeting of the Transport Working Party.   

4. Summary 

4.1 A safety scheme, which included revisions to the on-street parking arrangements 
improvements to Belgrave Road was completed during 2008. Businesses have 
now operated for four years with the road in its present form and whilst the 
improvements have been generally welcomed, there have been requests from 
[...]
NCIL/OU=CIV1t OFFICES
SERVER/CN=ENVIRONMENT/CN=HIGHWAYS/CN-HIGHWAYS.>
Date: 24/01/2013 18:21:24
Subject: Parking Bays Beigrave Road

I have had a look at the proposal on extending the bays in Belgrave Road.
While I welcome new parking facilities it seems to me that there is some
mistakes in thew proposal. First the bay outside Kistor Place is not a 3
hour parking bay but a buses bay with a limit of 20 minutes and no return
within 2 hours. I would welcome this being changed to allow cars to parked
there but this may interfere with the bus and land train stop opposite.
Secondly the bay outside the Cavendish Hotel. How can this be extended as
one end is at the corner of Scarborough Road and the other end has a gated
driveway.
I await your reply

Page 44



 

1 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  14th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  Shiphay with the Willows  

Report Title:  Provision of Increased Parking - Edginswell Business Park, Torquay  

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton – Executive Head – Resident &   

         Visitor Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer Senior Engineer - Highways   

                     Development & Traffic 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is in response to recent requests from businesses in the Edginswell 
Business Park area of Torquay for additional parking facilities and for members to 

consider the options prior to the possible advertising of any changes to the Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TRO). 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 It is recommended that members approve the proposals outlined under option 6.2 in this 
Issues Paper, to advertise and implement, should no objections be forthcoming.  

3. Action Needed 

3.1 The Council to advertise the proposals outlined under option 6.2 in this Issues Paper and 
to implement if no objections are forthcoming. Any objections will be reported back to a 
future meeting of the Transport Working Party. 

4. Summary 

4.1 In early December 2012 Parking Serv
[...]
hich results in prohibiting parking on this very short but very dangerous stretch of road.

Kind regards,l

From:
To: (_
Sent: 22/02/2013 1b:iz:o’e w,vlT Standard Time
Subj: Dangerous parking

Dear!

I hope all is well with you.

As our Council has refused to spend money on double yellow lines in Edginswell Lane I
wonder if they might stretch their budget to a sign, similar to the ones in Cockington Lane
where there are several? Have attached photos of a couple of them.

Kind regards,

Page 64



Unrestricted parking bay
10 spaces (55m)

Unrestricted parking bay
11 spaces (60.5m)

Unrestricted parking bay
5 spaces (27.5m)

E~INS~LL

CLOSE

Extend existing no waiting
at any time restrictions up
into Collaton Road

1:1000 scale Option 1
Edginswell Buisness Park ‘J”ORBAY

@ Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100022695 Unrestricted parking O)LJNC[I.

W~E

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 2



Metered parking bay
11 spaces (60.5m)

Metered parking bay
5 spaces (27.5m)

EDGINSWELL —---2:
CLOSE

Lb

Extend existing no waiting
at any time restrictions up
into Collaton Road

1:1000 scale Option 2
Edginswell Buisness Park ‘J5RBAY

OCrown cop~lght and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100022695 Metered parking mciwcrj,

W.4E
Metered parking bay
10 spaces (55m

C

P
age 66

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 3



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  14th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  Tormohun  

Report Title:  Parking Restrictions – Oak Hill Road, Torquay  

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Residents & Visitor  

        Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer Senior Engineer – Highways   

             Development & Traffic 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is in response to recent requests from residents in the Oak Hill Road 
area of Torquay for additional parking restrictions and for members to consider the 

possible advertising of changes to the current Traffic Regulation Orders (
[...]
of Bramble Close
and at junction of Nut Bush Lane

1:500 scale Proposed change of restrictions
Sherwell Rise South - Torquay TORBAYOX INCH.

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of HMSO. (c) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Torbay Council LA079782

P
age 82



Page 83

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 3



Page 134


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from meeting held on 31st January 2013
	4 Torquay Harbour Loading Facilities
	Appendix 1

	5 Proposed Environmental Weight Limit - Bascombe Road and Copythorne Road, Churston
	Bascombe Appendix 2
	Bascombe Appendix 3
	Bascombe Appendix 1

	6 Dartmouth Road, Paignton - Pedestrian crossing at 'Waterside'
	Waterside Pedestrian Crossing Appendix 1
	Waterside Pedestrian Crossing Appendix 2

	7 Provision of Increased Parking - Belgrave Road, Torquay
	Belgrave Road Appendix 1
	Belgrave Road Appendix 2
	Belgrave Road Appendix 3

	8 Provision of Increased Parking - Edginswell Business Park, Torquay
	Edginswell Appendix 1
	Edginswell Appendix 2
	Edginswell Appendix 3

	9 Parking Restrictions - Oak Hill Road, Torquay
	Oak Hill Road Appendix 1

	10 Parking Restrictions Various
	Appendix 1 Restriction plans initial proposals
	Appendix 2 Restrictions
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

14 March 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen 
Brooksbank, Councillor Mark Pountney and Councillor Michael Hytche 

 
(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Sally Farley, William Prendergast and Councillor 

Robert Excell)  
 

 

 
66. Apologies for absence  

 
Cllr Amil (Cllr Hytche in attendance as substitute), Cllr Cowell. 

 
67. Minutes from meeting held on 31st January 2013  

 
 Amendment Page 3:  Councillor Brooksbank raised concern regarding all day parking 

outside small shopping areas. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Hill. 

 
68. LSTF Update (Verbal)  

 
 Sally Farley outlined the progress on the LSTF project and highlighted that the initial 

tender for a ferry service did not attract any bidders.  Sally Farley highlighted that a 

second tender process is hoped to attract a bidder and a revised specification would be 

more attractive to local bidders.  The pontoons are due to be constructed in the Spring. 

 
69. Torquay Harbour Loading Facilities  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party outlining that no feedback had been 

received to the consultation. 

Recommendation:- 

That no changes are made to the existing traffic regulation order. 

Proposed: Cllr Hytche; Seconded: Cllr Pountney. 

All in favour. 

 
70. Proposed Environmental Weight Limit - Bascombe Road and Copythorne 

Road, Churston  
 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party.   

 Mr Billings spoke in support of option 6.2 in the report. 

 Cllr Pritchard spoke in support of Option 6.2 in the report. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 14 March 2013 
 

 

 Cllr Hytche proposed the option outlined in section 6.2 of the report.  This was not 

seconded. 

Recommendation:- 

That the option outlined in Section 6.1 of the report is progressed if funding is identified. 

Proposed:- Cllr Brooksbank; Seconded:- Cllr Addis 

2 in favour, 1 against. 

 
71. Dartmouth Road, Paignton - Pedestrian crossing at 'Waterside'  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party and outlined that the traffic order being 

considered would provide additional parking. 

Recommendation:- 

That the Traffic Regulation Order is implemented as advertised. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Doggett. 

All in favour. 

 
72. Provision of Increased Parking - Belgrave Road, Torquay  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party and outlined the background to the 

proposals. 

Recommendation:- 

To advertise the creation of one parking space as outlined in Section 6.2 of the report and if 

no objections are received, implement. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Doggett. 

All in favour. 

 
73. Provision of Increased Parking - Edginswell Business Park, Torquay  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party. 

 Mr Dunnage spoke in favour of Option 6.1 in the report. 

 Mr Brown spoke in favour of removing all the yellow lines on one side of the road. 

 Mr Collins spoke in favour of Option 6.1 in the report. 

 Cllr Kingscote and Cllr Hernandez spoke in support of the residents and businesses 

and asked for a suspension of all parking restrictions on the site. 

 Members discussed the need for restrictions and the effect of parking meters. 

Recommendation:- 

That unrestricted parking as outlined in Section 6.1 of the report is implemented if funded 

by the businesses. 

Proposed:- Cllr Doggett; Seconded:- Cllr Addis. 

All in favour. 

 
74. Parking Restrictions - Oak Hill Road, Torquay  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party and outlined the problems that parked 

vehicles are causing.   

 Cllr Excell spoke in favour of parking restrictions being used to manage the situation. 

 

 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 14 March 2013 
 

 
 

 

Recommendation:- 

That the proposals outlined in Section 6.1 be advertised if no objections received, 

implement. 

Proposed:- Cllr Hytche; Seconded:- Cllr Brooksbank. 

All in favour. 

 
75. Parking Restrictions Various  

 
 PC presented the report of the Working Party. 

 Mr Smith spoke to ask for additional parking restrictions on Cudhill Road. 

Recommendations:-  

Cudhill 

 That additional lines will be advertised for restrictions opposite The Paddock. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Doggett. 

All in favour. 

Burridge Road 

 Cllr Pountney recommended a revised layout to the Burridge Road junction.   

Proposed:- Cllr Pountney; Seconded:- Cllr Hytche. 

All in favour. 

Sherwell Rise South 

 Councillor Pountney recommended that no changes are made to Sherwell Rise South. 

Proposed:- Cllr Pountney; Seconded:- Cllr Addis. 

All in favour. 

All other locations  

 As recommended within the report. 

Proposed:- Cllr Doggett; Seconded:- Cllr Brooksbank. 

All in favour. 

 
76. Any Other Business  

 
 Patrick Carney issued a summary of the actions completed in relation to the issues that 

had been considered by the Working Party in 2012. 

 
77. Date of Next Meeting  

 
25th April 2013, 4pm, Meadfoot Room. 

 


